

PROCURRI CORPORATION LIMITED
(Registration No: 201306969W)
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 September 2019 ("3Q2019")

PART I - INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2 & Q3), HALF-YEAR AND FULL YEAR ANNOUNCEMENTS

1(a) An income statement and statement of comprehensive income, or a statement of comprehensive income, for the group, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Group	3Q2019	3Q2018	Change	9M2019	9M2018	Change
	\$'000	\$'000	%	\$'000	\$'000	%
	Note					
Revenue	55,803	55,382	0.8	164,580	168,163	(2.1)
Cost of sales	(34,999)	(35,543)	(1.5)	(102,554)	(107,896)	(5.0)
Gross profit	20,804	19,839	4.9	62,026	60,267	2.9
Other items of income						
Other income	337	541	(37.7)	905	1,153	(21.5)
Other credits	251	121	107.4	399	521	(23.4)
Other items of expense						
Selling expenses	(4,832)	(3,423)	41.2	(13,535)	(12,191)	11.0
Administrative expenses	(14,785)	(13,000)	13.7	(41,057)	(38,273)	7.3
Finance costs	(395)	(172)	129.7	(1,111)	(540)	105.7
Other charges	(345)	(1,224)	(71.8)	(1,961)	(3,064)	(36.0)
Profit before tax	1,035	2,682	(61.4)	5,666	7,873	(28.0)
Income tax expense	1 54	(1,260)	NM	(1,500)	(4,206)	(64.3)
Profit, net of tax	1,089	1,422	(23.4)	4,166	3,667	13.6
Profit attributable to:						
Owners of the Company	1,089	1,422	(23.4)	4,166	3,667	13.6
Profit for the period	1,089	1,422	(23.4)	4,166	3,667	13.6
Other comprehensive income						
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:						
Foreign currency translation	2 (235)	(136)	72.8	(619)	18	NM
Other comprehensive income for the period	(235)	(136)	72.8	(619)	18	NM
Total comprehensive income for the period	854	1,286	(33.6)	3,547	3,685	(3.7)
Profit for the period attributable to:						
Owners of the Company	1,089	1,422	(23.4)	4,166	3,667	13.6
Comprehensive income attributable to:						
Owners of the Company	854	1,286	(33.6)	3,547	3,685	(3.7)

		3Q2019	3Q2018	Change	9M2019	9M2018	Change
	Note	\$'000	\$'000	%	\$'000	\$'000	%
<u>Other income</u>							
Interest income		43	72	(40.3)	142	180	(21.1)
Others		294	469	(37.3)	763	973	(21.6)
		<u>337</u>	<u>541</u>		<u>905</u>	<u>1,153</u>	
<u>Other credits</u>							
Foreign exchange gain	3	251	121	107.4	399	521	(23.4)
		<u>251</u>	<u>121</u>		<u>399</u>	<u>521</u>	
<u>Other charges</u>							
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment		1	-	NM	1	1	-
Allowance for trade receivables	4	27	609	(95.6)	206	1,950	(89.4)
Allowance for stock obsolescence	5	119	566	(79.0)	1,361	1,064	27.9
Fair value adjustment on financial liability	6	198	49	304.1	393	49	702.0
		<u>345</u>	<u>1,224</u>		<u>1,961</u>	<u>3,064</u>	
<u>Other items</u>							
Depreciation of plant and equipment	7	2,021	2,116	(4.5)	6,282	6,210	1.2
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	8	646	-	NM	1,787	-	NM
Amortisation of intangible assets		200	130	53.8	529	469	12.8
Interest expense		395	172	129.7	1,111	540	105.7

N.M. - Not meaningful

- The income tax expense decreased as a result of reclassification of indirect tax expenses from income tax expenses to administrative expenses in 3Q2019.
- The foreign currency translation loss for foreign operations in 3Q2019 was mainly due to the movement of Sterling Pound ("GBP") against Singapore Dollar ("S\$"). The GBP weakened 2.0 % in 3Q2019, from S\$1.732/GBP in December 2018 to S\$1.697/GBP in September 2019. This was partially offset by the strengthening of US Dollar ("USD") against S\$. The USD strengthened 1.2% in 3Q2019, from S\$1.365/USD in December 2018 to S\$1.381/USD in September 2019.
- The foreign exchange gains mainly arose from the revaluation of USD, GBP and Euro ("EUR") denominated receivables. The USD against S\$ and GBP against EUR strengthened by 1.2% and 1.1% respectively, from S\$1.365/USD and EUR1.109/GBP in December 2018 to S\$1.381/USD and EUR1.121/GBP in September 2019. This was partially offset by the weakening of GBP from S\$1.732/GBP in December 2018 to S\$1.697/GBP in September 2019.
- The allowance for trade receivables was due to provision made for the increase in the average age of the receivables.
- The allowance for stock obsolescence was mainly due to increase in aged inventories and the Group's policy to mark down multi-generational inventories to net realisable value.
- The fair value adjustment on financial liability arose from the fair value assessment on the provision for the second tranche payment in relation to the acquisition of the 49% equity interest of Rockland Congruity LLC ("Rockland").
- The decrease in depreciation of plant and equipment in 3Q2019 was mainly due to lower fixed asset addition during the period.
- The depreciation of right-of-use assets of S\$0.6 million was a result of adoption of SFRS(I) 16.

1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Group		Company	
	30-Sep-19 \$'000	31-Dec-18 \$'000	30-Sep-19 \$'000	31-Dec-18 \$'000
ASSETS				
<u>Non-current assets</u>				
Plant and equipment	17,923	22,054	16,680	20,584
Right-of-use assets	9,534	-	577	-
Investment in subsidiaries	-	-	44,379	44,345
Intangible assets	13,540	12,854	650	1,039
Finance lease receivables	883	1,304	-	-
Deferred tax assets	1,469	1,621	309	309
Total non-current assets	43,349	37,833	62,595	66,277
<u>Current assets</u>				
Inventories	22,472	21,816	-	-
Trade and other receivables	46,277	53,365	13,314	11,641
Prepayments	14,337	8,333	23	16
Finance lease receivables	309	854	-	-
Derivative financial asset ⁽¹⁾	-	1,043	-	-
Cash and bank balances	18,892	18,082	5,768	9,655
Total current assets	102,287	103,493	19,105	21,312
Total assets	145,636	141,326	81,700	87,589
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
<u>Current liabilities</u>				
Trade and other payables	43,877	32,246	3,909	6,747
Deferred income	26,073	18,831	-	-
Loans and borrowings	10,542	9,993	2,763	3,802
Lease liabilities	2,404	-	212	-
Income tax payable	1,624	4,884	1,551	2,074
	84,520	65,954	8,435	12,623
<u>Non-current liabilities</u>				
Deferred tax liabilities	82	144	-	-
Loans and borrowings	6,616	4,094	2,072	4,094
Lease liabilities	7,559	-	367	-
Provisions	638	561	65	65
Deferred income	2,386	1,532	-	-
Total non-current liabilities	17,281	6,331	2,504	4,159
Total liabilities	101,801	72,285	10,939	16,782
<u>Equity attributable to owners of the Company</u>				
Share capital	71,703	71,703	71,703	71,703
Retained earnings	22,333	18,167	(1,121)	(972)
Other reserves	(50,201)	(20,829)	179	76
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	43,835	69,041	70,761	70,807
Non-controlling interests ⁽²⁾	-	0	-	-
Total equity	43,835	69,041	70,761	70,807
Total equity and liabilities	145,636	141,326	81,700	87,589

(1): The derivative financial asset relates to the Rockland Call Option

(2): Less than S\$1,000

1(b)(ii) In relation to the aggregate amount of the group's borrowings and debt securities, specify the following as at the end of the current financial period reported on with comparative figures as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year.

Group	As at 30-Sep-19			As at 31-Dec-18		
	Secured \$'000	Unsecured \$'000	Total \$'000	Secured \$'000	Unsecured \$'000	Total \$'000
Amount repayable in one year or less, on demand	6,847	3,695	10,542	4,892	5,101	9,993
Amount repayable after one year	4,544	2,072	6,616	-	4,094	4,094
	11,391	5,767	17,158	4,892	9,195	14,087
Borrowings comprise:						
Bank term loans	5,843	4,835	10,678	-	8,396	8,396
Short term trade facilities	5,548	505	6,053	4,621	-	4,621
Finance lease obligations	-	94	94	271	269	540
Bank overdrafts	-	263	263	-	469	469
Others	-	71	71	-	61	61
	11,391	5,768	17,159	4,892	9,195	14,087

Details of collaterals

The secured short-term trade facilities of S\$5.5 million as at 30 September 2019 (31 December 2018: S\$4.6 million) include trust receipts and trade receivables factoring. The finance lease obligations of S\$0.1 million as at 30 September 2019 are secured by charges over the fixed assets with a carrying amount of S\$0.5 million as at 30 September 2019 (31 December 2018: S\$0.7 million).

1(c) **A statement of cash flows (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.**

	Group		Group	
	3Q2019 \$'000	3Q2018 \$'000	9M2019 \$'000	9M2018 \$'000
<u>Cash flows from operating activities</u>				
Profit before tax	1,035	2,682	5,666	7,873
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation of plant and equipment	2,021	2,116	6,282	6,210
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	646	-	1,787	-
Amortisation of intangible assets	200	130	529	469
Share based payment	63	87	103	301
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment	1	-	1	1
Loss on fair value of derivative financial liability	198	49	393	49
Interest income	(43)	(72)	(142)	(180)
Interest expense	395	172	1,111	540
Inventories written down	119	566	1,361	1,064
Allowance for trade receivables	27	609	206	1,950
Exchange differences	182	(271)	(236)	12
Operating cash flows before changes in working capital	4,844	6,068	17,061	18,289
Increase in inventories	(974)	(394)	(3,068)	(1,979)
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables	1,304	2,058	5,335	(7,584)
Decrease in finance lease receivables	286	763	965	888
Increase in prepayment	(766)	(76)	(6,005)	(4,214)
Increase/(decrease) in deferred income	1,677	(3,080)	8,095	768
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables	(730)	2,413	(1,753)	6,126
Net cash generated from operations	5,641	7,752	20,630	12,294
Income taxes paid	(823)	(978)	(2,973)	(2,880)
Net cash generated from operating activities	4,818	6,774	17,657	9,414
<u>Cash flows from investing activities</u>				
Purchase of plant and equipment	(612)	(1,140)	(1,549)	(2,055)
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment	121	130	221	333
Placement of fixed deposits pledged for bank facilities	-	(2,685)	-	(4,135)
Placement of fixed deposits	-	-	(66)	-
Proceeds from maturity of fixed deposits	(517)	-	-	-
Interest received	43	72	142	180
Net cash used in investing activities	(965)	(3,623)	(1,252)	(5,677)
<u>Cash flows from financing activities</u>				
Proceeds from loans and borrowings	33,336	28,048	126,686	84,549
Repayments of loans and borrowings	(34,471)	(29,797)	(123,491)	(89,456)
Repayments of lease liabilities	(464)	-	(1,358)	-
Acquisition of non-controlling interest	-	-	(16,271)	-
Decrease in amounts due to related companies	-	2	-	2
Decrease in amounts due to holding company*	-	204	-	(347)
Interest paid	(395)	(172)	(1,111)	(540)
Net cash used in financing activities	(1,994)	(1,715)	(15,545)	(5,792)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	1,859	1,436	860	(2,055)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	146	(73)	70	(31)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial period	9,597	12,224	10,672	15,673
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial period	11,602	13,587	11,602	13,587
Cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:				
Cash and bank balances	18,892	20,678	18,892	20,678
Less: Bank overdraft	(263)	(139)	(263)	(139)
Less: Pledged deposits	(1,502)	(1,466)	(1,502)	(1,466)
Less: Fixed deposits	(5,525)	(5,486)	(5,525)	(5,486)
Cash and cash equivalents	11,602	13,587	11,602	13,587

* On 4 January 2019, 21 March 2019 and 2 May 2019, DeClout Pte. Ltd. ("DeClout") sold 48,000,000, 36,319,978 and 8,000,000 ordinary shares in the capital of the Company. DeClout continues to hold 14.05% of the Group and has ceased to be the holding company in the financial year ending 31 December 2019.

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Group	Share Capital	Retained Earnings	Other Reserves	Equity attributable to owners of the Company	Non-controlling interests*	Total Equity
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Balance as at 1 January 2019	71,703	18,167	(20,829)	69,041	0	69,041
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	4,166	(619)	3,547	-	3,547
Share-based payment	-	-	103	103	-	103
Acquisition of non-controlling interests in a subsidiary	-	-	(28,856)	(28,856)	0	(28,856)
Balance as at 30 September 2019	71,703	22,333	(50,201)	43,835	-	43,835
Balance as at 1 January 2018 (as previously stated)	70,938	15,973	(23,069)	63,842	0	63,842
Effect of adoption of SFRS(I)	-	(3,063)	3,063	-	-	-
Effect of adoption of SFRS(I) 9	-	(80)	-	(80)	-	(80)
Balance as at 1 January 2018 (as restated)	70,938	12,830	(20,006)	63,762	0	63,762
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	3,667	18	3,685	-	3,685
Issuance of new shares pursuant to performance shares plan	149	-	(149)	-	-	-
Share-based payment	-	-	301	301	-	301
Balance as at 30 September 2018	71,087	16,497	(19,836)	67,748	0	67,748

Company	Share Capital	Retained Earnings	Other Reserves	Non-controlling interests	Total Equity
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Balance as at 1 January 2019	71,703	(972)	76	-	70,807
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	(149)	-	-	(149)
Share-based payment	-	-	103	-	103
Balance as at 30 September 2019	71,703	(1,121)	179	-	70,761
Balance as at 1 January 2018	70,938	598	447	-	71,983
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	(1,094)	-	-	(1,094)
Issuance of new shares pursuant to performance shares plan	149	-	(149)	-	-
Share-based payment	-	-	301	-	301
Balance as at 30 September 2018	71,087	(496)	599	-	71,190

*: Less than S\$1,000

1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. State also the number of shares held as treasury shares and the number of subsidiary holdings, if any, and the percentage of the aggregate number of treasury shares and subsidiary holdings held against the total number of shares outstanding in a class that is listed as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

A) Changes in share capital during the financial period

	Number of Ordinary Shares '000	Issued and Paid- up Share Capital S\$'000
As at 1 January 2019	284,689	71,703
As at 30 September 2019	284,689	71,703

B) Share options – employee share option scheme

Between 1 January 2019 and 30 September 2019, the Company did not issue any shares under the employee share option scheme.

As at 30 September 2019, there are no outstanding options under the employee share option scheme (30 September 2018: NIL).

C) Performance share plan

Between 1 January 2019 and 30 September 2019, the Company granted 395,000 shares under the performance share plan.

As at 30 September 2019, the number of outstanding awards granted under the performance share plan was 807,800 (30 September 2018: 3,732,400).

The shares to be issued pursuant to the awards are subject to certain performance conditions to be satisfied by the respective participants. Once the performance conditions are satisfied, the shares to be issued pursuant to the awards shall be released to the respective participants after the respective performance periods.

D) Treasury shares and subsidiary holdings

No treasury shares and subsidiary holdings were held by the Company as at 30 September 2019 and 30 September 2018.

1(d)(iii) Total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year.

The total number of issued shares as at 30 September 2019 was 284,689,000 (30 September 2018: 282,569,100). The Company has no treasury shares.

1(d)(iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

Not applicable as the Company does not have treasury shares.

1(d)(v) A statement showing all sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of subsidiary holdings as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

Not applicable as the Company does not have subsidiary holdings.

2 Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed, and in accordance with which auditing standard or practice.

The figures have not been audited or reviewed by the Company's auditors.

3 Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of matter).

Not applicable.

4 Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied.

Except as disclosed in paragraph 5, the Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the preparation of the financial statements for the current financial period as compared to those applied in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2018.

5 If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.

SFRS(I) 16 Leases

SFRS(I) 16 requires lessees to recognise most leases on balance sheets. The standard includes two recognition exemptions for lessees – leases of 'low value' assets and short-term leases. SFRS(I) 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. At commencement date of a lease, a lessee will recognise a liability to make a lease payment (i.e. the lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term (i.e. the right-of-use ("ROU") asset). Lessees will be required to separately recognise the interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense on the ROU asset.

The Group adopted SFRS(I) 16 on 1 January 2019, using the modified retrospective approach, without restating prior years' information.

In compliance with SFRS(I) 16, the Group and the Company have applied the practical expedient to recognise the amount of ROU assets equal to the lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Group and the Company depreciate the ROU assets over the shorter of the useful life of the ROU assets and the lease term and recognise interest expenses on the lease liabilities.

The adoption of SFRS(I) 16 resulted in an increase in total assets and total liabilities, earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation ("EBITDA") and gearing ratio. The impact on the statement of comprehensive income and balance sheet is as follow:

	\$'000
<u>Group statement of comprehensive income</u>	
Decrease in admin expenses – rental expenses	1,809
Increase in admin expenses – depreciation of right-of-use assets	1,787
Increase in finance expenses on lease liabilities	444
Increase in EBITDA	1,809
<u>Group balance sheet</u>	
Increase in non-current asset – right-of-use assets	9,534
Increase in current liabilities – lease liabilities	2,404
Increase in non-current liabilities – lease liabilities	7,559

6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

Group	3Q2019	3Q2018	9M2019	9M2018
Basic earnings per share (cents)	0.38	0.50	1.46	1.30
Fully diluted earnings per share (cents)	0.38	0.50	1.46	1.28

- 7 **Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the:-**
a) current financial period reported on; and
b) immediately preceding financial year.

	Group		Company	
	30-Sep-19	31-Dec-18	30-Sep-19	31-Dec-18
Net asset value per share (cents)	15.40	24.25	24.86	24.87
Number of shares in issue ('000)	284,689	284,689	284,689	284,689

The net asset value per share decreases as a result of the acquisition of the 49% equity interest of Rockland Congruity LLC.

- 8 **A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:-**
a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and
b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on.

Review of performance – 3Q2019 vs 3Q2018

	3Q2019	3Q2018	Change %
Revenue (\$'000)			
IT Distribution	38,194	38,572	(1.0)
Lifecycle Services	17,609	16,810	4.8
Total	55,803	55,382	0.8
Gross Profit (\$'000)			
IT Distribution	10,738	10,249	4.8
Lifecycle Services	10,066	9,590	5.0
Total	20,804	19,839	4.9
Gross Profit Margin (%)			
IT Distribution	28.1	26.6	1.5
Lifecycle Services	57.2	57.0	0.1
Total	37.3	35.8	1.5

The Group's revenue increased by 0.8% from S\$55.4 million in 3Q2018 to S\$55.8 million in 3Q2019. The IT Distribution business segment's revenue decreased by 1.0% from S\$38.6 million in 3Q2018 to S\$38.2 million in 3Q2019 as a result of lower revenue from the Asia Pacific and North and South Americas (the "Americas"). The revenue from the Lifecycle Services business segment increased by 4.8% from S\$16.8 million in 3Q2018 to S\$17.6 million in 3Q2019, mainly attributable to the better performance from the Asia Pacific and Europe (including the United Kingdom), the Middle East and Africa ("EMEA").

The Group's overall gross profit increased 4.9% from S\$19.8 million in 3Q2018 to S\$20.8 million in 3Q2019 as a result of higher revenue. The Group's overall gross profit margin increased by 1.5 percentage points from 35.8% in 3Q2018 to 37.3% in 3Q2019. The gross profit margin in the IT Distribution business segment and Lifecycle Services business segment increased from 26.6% in 3Q2018 to 28.1% in 3Q2019 and 57.0% in 3Q2018 to 57.2% in 3Q2019 respectively.

Selling expenses increased by S\$1.4 million, from S\$3.4 million in 3Q2018 to S\$4.8 million in 3Q2019. The higher pay-out of sales commission, in line with the growth in gross profit and the increase in commission rate from tiered commission plan, resulted in the increased selling expenses.

Administrative expenses increased by S\$1.8 million, from S\$13.0 million in 3Q2018 to S\$14.8 million in 3Q2019, mainly due to increase in staff cost, the increased depreciation of right-of-use assets and the reclassification of indirect tax expenses from income tax expenses to administrative expenses amounting to S\$0.5 million. Staff costs increased 8.2% or S\$0.7 million year-on-year as a result of higher staff cost in the Americas and EMEA. The depreciation of right-of-use asset increased as a result of new office rent in Singapore and the Americas.

Finance cost increased by S\$0.2 million as a result of the higher borrowings and the increase in interest expense for lease liabilities resulting from the adoption of SFRS(I) 16 where the Group recognised operating lease as a liability and separately recognised the interest expense on the lease liability.

Other charges decreased by S\$0.9 million, from S\$1.2 million in 3Q2018 to S\$0.3 million in 3Q2019. The other charges recorded in 3Q2019 mainly arose from the fair value adjustment on the financial liability. The fair value adjustment on financial liability arose from the fair value assessment on the provision for the second tranche payment in relation to the acquisition of the 49% equity interest of Rockland.

As a result of the above, the Group recorded a pre-tax profit of S\$1.0 million in 3Q2019 compared to S\$2.7 million in 3Q2018.

The Group recorded an income tax credit of S\$0.1 million in 3Q2019 compared to S\$1.3 million in 3Q2018, mainly due to a reclassification of indirect tax expenses from income tax expense to administrative expenses in 3Q2018. Profit after tax stood at S\$1.1 million in 3Q2019 as compared to S\$1.4 million in 3Q2018.

Review of performance – 9M2019 vs 9M2018

	9M2019	9M2018	Change %
Revenue (\$'000)			
IT Distribution	111,373	119,811	(7.0)
Lifecycle Services	53,207	48,352	10.0
Total	164,580	168,163	(2.1)
Gross Profit			
IT Distribution	31,813	31,958	(0.5)
Lifecycle Services	30,213	28,309	6.7
Total	62,026	60,267	2.9
Gross Profit Margin (%)			
IT Distribution	28.6	26.7	1.9
Lifecycle Services	56.8	58.5	(1.7)
Total	37.7	35.8	1.9

The Group's revenue decreased by 2.1% from S\$168.2 million in 9M2018 to S\$164.6 million in 9M2019. The IT Distribution business segment's revenue decreased by 7.0% from S\$119.8 million in 9M2018 to S\$111.4 million in 9M2019, as a result of lower contribution from the Asia Pacific. The revenue from the Lifecycle Services business segment increased by 10.0% from S\$48.6 million in 9M2018 to S\$53.2 million in 9M2019, mainly attributable to the better performance from all regions.

The Group's overall gross profit increased 2.9% from S\$60.3 million in 9M2018 to S\$62.0 million in 9M2019 as a result of the increase in margin from the IT Distribution and the revenue from Lifecycle Services. The Group's overall gross profit margin increased by 1.8 percentage points from 35.8% in 9M2018 to 37.7% in 9M2019. The gross profit margin in the IT Distribution business segment increased from 26.7% in 9M2018 to 28.6% in 9M2019. The gross profit margin in the Lifecycle Services business segment decreased from 58.5% in 9M2018 to 56.8% in 9M2019. The margin is still in line with the Group's expectation for Lifecycle Services business.

Selling expenses increased by S\$1.3 million, from S\$12.2 million in 3Q2018 to S\$13.5 million in 3Q2019, in line with the growth in gross profit.

Administrative expenses increased by S\$2.8 million, from S\$38.3 million in 9M2018 to S\$41.1 million in 9M2019, mainly due to increase in staff cost, the increased depreciation of right-of-use assets and the reclassification of indirect tax expenses from income tax expenses to administrative expenses amounting to S\$0.5 million. Staff costs increased 6.5% or S\$1.7 million year-on-year as a result of higher staff cost in the Americas and the EMEA.

Finance cost increased by S\$0.6 million as a result of higher borrowings and the increase in interest expense for lease liabilities resulting from the adoption of SFRS(I) 16 where, the Group recognised operating lease as a liability and separately recognised the interest expense on the lease liability. The depreciation of right-of-use asset increased as a result of new office rent in Singapore and the Americas.

Other charges decreased by S\$1.1 million, from S\$3.1 million in 9M2018 to S\$2.0 million in 9M2019. The other charges recorded in 9M2019 mainly arose from the provision for stock obsolescence of S\$1.4 million, the allowance for bad debt of S\$0.2 million and the fair value adjustment on financial liability of S\$0.4 million. Inventory are carried by IT Distribution business segment and the procurement is sometimes opportunistic and trading in nature, the provision for stock obsolescence as a percentage of IT Distribution revenue is within the Group's acceptable range.

As a result of the above, the Group recorded a pre-tax profit of S\$5.7 million in 9M2019 compared to S\$7.9 million in 9M2018.

The Group recorded an income tax expense of S\$1.5 million in 9M2019 compared to S\$4.2 million in 9M2018, mainly due to an over provision of income tax expense in 9M2018. Profit after tax rose to S\$4.2 million in 9M2019 from S\$3.7 million in 9M2018.

Review of financial position

Non-current assets

- a) Plant and equipment decreased by S\$4.1 million from S\$22.1 million as at 31 December 2018 to S\$17.9 million as at 30 September 2019. The decrease was mainly due to the depreciation charges of S\$6.3 million, partially offset by the addition of maintenance parts equipment acquired to support the Group's third-party maintenance business.

At the Company level, the plant and equipment decreased by S\$3.9 million from S\$20.6 million as at 31 December 2018 to S\$16.7 million as at 30 September 2019. The decrease was mainly due to the depreciation charges of S\$4.8 million, partially offset by the purchase of maintenance parts to support the Group's third-party maintenance business.

- b) The right-of-use assets as at 30 September 2019 relates to leases of the office premises and warehousing facilities in various locations as a result of the adoption of SFRS(I) 16 Leases as mentioned in section 5 of this announcement.
- c) Intangible assets increased by S\$0.7 million, mainly due to the addition in an intellectual property when the Group acquire the remaining 49% interest of Rockland Congruity LLC. This was partially offset by the amortisation charge of S\$0.5 million.
- d) Finance lease receivables (both current and non-current) decreased by S\$1.0 million to S\$1.2 million as at 30 September 2019. The repayments were partially offset by the new leases secured during the period.

Current assets

- e) Inventories increased from S\$21.8 million as at 31 December 2018 to S\$22.5 million as at 30 September 2019.
- f) Trade and other receivables decreased by S\$7.1 million to S\$46.3 million as at 30 September 2019. The decrease was mainly due to the set-off of approximately US\$7.3 million receivables due from Congruity LLC and its affiliates against the first tranche payment of US\$12 million for the Group's acquisition of 49% equity interests of Rockland.
- g) Prepayments increased by S\$6.0 million mainly due to higher advance payments made to suppliers.
- h) The movement in cash and bank balances is shown in the statement of cash flows and review of cash flows.

Liabilities

- i) Trade and other payables increased by S\$11.6 million to S\$43.9 million as at 30 September 2019 mainly due to the provision for the second tranche payment in relation to the acquisition of the 49% equity interest of Rockland.

- j) Deferred income (both current and non-current) principally comprised of deferred maintenance revenue from signed maintenance contracts. Deferred income records an increase of S\$8.1 million from S\$20.4 million as at 31 December 2018 to S\$28.5 million as at 30 September 2019 as new maintenance contracts are added.
- k) The increase in loans and borrowings (both current and non-current) of S\$3.1 million was mainly due to a new term loan taken up to acquire the 49% equity interest of Rockland. This increase was partially offset by the repayment of existing term loans, short-term trade facilities and finance leases.
- l) The increase in lease liabilities (both current and non-current) of S\$10.0 million relates to leases of the office premises and warehousing facilities in various locations as a result of the adoption of SFRS(I) 16 Leases as mentioned in section 5 of this announcement.

Net working capital position

The Group recorded a lower positive working capital of S\$17.8 million as at 30 September 2019 compared to S\$37.5 million as at 31 December 2018 mainly due to the acquisition of the 49% equity interest of Rockland, the adoption of SFRS(I) 16 and the accrual for second payment for the acquisition of the 49% equity interest of Rockland of S\$12.9 million. With the adoption of SFRS(I) 16 Leases, there was a corresponding increase in current lease liabilities of approximately S\$2.4 million. Excluding the impact on the adoption of SFRS(I) 16, the working capital would have been S\$20.2 million.

Review of cash flows

Net cash generated from operating activities in 9M2019 amounted to S\$17.7 million as compared to S\$9.4 million in 9M2018. The increase was mainly due to the increase in deferred income of S\$8.1 million and the decrease in trade and other receivables of S\$5.3 million and finance lease receivables of S\$1.0 million. This was partially offset by the increase in inventory of S\$3.1 million and prepayment of S\$6.0 million and the decrease in trade and other payables of S\$1.8 million.

Net cash used in investing activities amounted to S\$1.3 million in 9M2019 as compared to S\$5.7 million in 9M2018. This was mainly attributable to the purchase of plant and equipment of S\$1.5 million, partially offset by the proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment of S\$0.2 million and interest received of S\$0.1 million.

Net cash used in financing activities in 9M2019 amounted to S\$15.5 million as compared to S\$5.8 million in 9M2018. The cash used in financing activities was primarily deployed on the acquisition of non-controlling interest of S\$16.3 million, repayment of borrowings of S\$123.5 million, lease liabilities of S\$1.4 million and the interest paid of S\$1.1 million, partially offset by the proceeds from borrowings of S\$126.7 million.

9 Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.

Not applicable. No forecast or prospect statement has been previously disclosed to shareholders for the current reporting period.

10 A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.

Gartner^[1] projects the global cloud services market to grow nearly 81.6% to US\$331.2 billion in 2022 from US\$182.4 billion in 2018. Worldwide public cloud spending, correspondingly, is forecasted to grow at a compound annual growth rate of 22.3% to 2023, according to the International Data Corporation (IDC)^[2].

The growth in cloud computing, analytics, mobile computing and social networking has disrupted traditional intermediary roles of original equipment manufacturers ("OEMs"), value-added resellers, and system integrators in the IT industry, triggering a consolidation that will lead to fewer competitors in the global market, boding well for larger players like Procurri.

As the ultra-fast fifth technology (5G) network edges toward launch, corporations are increasingly using cloud technologies to streamline their businesses, innovate, and drive revenue, thereby spurring demand for migration, maintenance services, hardware resale, and IT asset disposal. With the global ability to service customers across the

IT lifecycle – from purchase, operating, reselling, disposing to upgrading – Procurri is well-positioned to capitalise from this cloud-driven dynamic.

Procurri's four-pronged Strategy Complete comprises enlarging the Group's markets and customers, cementing brand credibility, growing the higher-margin lifecycle services segment, upgrading cost control efforts and harnessing economies of scale.

In execution of the strategy, the Group enhances its global storage maintenance capabilities and built an in-house IT Asset Disposition ("ITAD") team to bolster the higher-margin Lifecycle Services. The Group also partnered top OEM-certified pre-owned IT hardware platform, PureWRX, and enterprise cloud platform, Nutanix, to prepare for further ITAD service expansion.

On 1 April 2019, Procurri LLC completed the acquisition of Rockland Congruity LLC to form the centre for Procurri's Lifecycle Services, bringing formerly outsourced networking and server services in-house. This integration of our maintenance portfolio overwhelmed the system that was currently in place. We decided to increase engineering headcount and put temporary processes in place. We are currently revamping our system to ensure customer satisfaction and support much higher business volumes. We expect our operating metrics to return to historical levels by end of Q1 2020.

With favourable outlook in the IT industry and barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects to continue expanding its channel partner network and strengthening its Lifecycle and Data centre Equipment service capabilities to position itself more competitively in the IT services and enterprise hardware industry.

¹ <https://www.gartner.com/en/newsroom/press-releases/2019-04-02-gartner-forecasts-worldwide-public-cloud-revenue-to-g>

² <https://www.idc.com/getdoc.jsp?containerId=prUS45340719>

11 If a decision regarding dividend has been made:

(a) Whether an interim (final) ordinary dividend has been declared (recommended); and

No dividends have been declared or recommended for the current reporting period.

(b) Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year?

None.

(c) Whether the dividend is before tax, net of tax or tax exempt. If before tax or net of tax, state the tax rate and the country where the dividend is derived. (If the dividend is not taxable in the hands of the shareholders, this must be stated).

Not applicable.

(d) The date the dividend is payable.

Not applicable.

(e) Book closure date

Not applicable.

12 If no dividend has been declared (recommended), a statement to that effect and the reason(s) for the decision.

No dividend has been declared or recommended for current financial period reported on in view of the funding needs of the Group for future business development and expansion.

13 If the Group has obtained a general mandate from shareholders for Interested Person Transactions (IPTs), the aggregate value of such transactions as required under Rule 920(1)(a)(ii). If no IPT mandate has been obtained, a statement to that effect.

Name of Interested Person	Aggregate value of all interested person transactions during the financial period under review (excluding transactions less than S\$100,000 and transactions conducted under shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920)	Aggregate value of all interested person transactions conducted under shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920 (excluding transactions less than S\$100,000)
	1 January 2019 to 30 September 2019 S\$'000	1 January 2019 to 30 September 2019 S\$'000
Thomas Sean Murphy ⁽¹⁾	750 ⁽¹⁾	-
Edward John Flachbarth ⁽²⁾	600 ⁽²⁾	-

- (1) Thomas Sean Murphy ("TSM") is our Executive Director and Global Chief Executive Officer ("GCEO"). On 28 June 2019, TSM entered into a new 3-year service agreement (the "TSM Service Agreement") to replace his former service agreement, in respect of his appointments as Executive Director and GCEO. Pursuant to the TSM Service Agreement, in the event of TSM's loss of office under certain specific circumstances as set out in the TSM Service Agreement, the Company shall pay (the "TSM Payment") to TSM an amount capped at S\$750,000. The TSM Payment has not been paid to TSM as it is only payable in the event of his loss of office under certain specific circumstances and no provision has been recorded as at the date hereof.
- (2) Edward John Flachbarth ("EJF") is our Executive Director and Global President ("GP"). On 28 June 2019, EJF entered into a new 3-year service agreement (the "EJF Service Agreement") to replace his former service agreement, in respect of his appointments as Executive Director and GP. Pursuant to the EJF Service Agreement, in the event of EJF's loss of office under certain specific circumstances as set out in the EJF Service Agreement, the Company shall pay ("EJF Payment") to EJF an amount capped at S\$600,000. The EJF Payment has not been paid to EJF as it is only payable in the event of his loss of office under certain specific circumstances and no provision has been recorded as at the date hereof.

No IPT mandate has been obtained in the Annual General Meeting on 29 April 2019.

14 Use of IPO proceeds

The Company received net proceeds (after deducting IPO expenses of approximately S\$3.8 million) from the IPO of approximately S\$34.8 million (the "Net Proceeds"). As at the date of this announcement, the Net Proceeds have been utilised as follows:

Use of Proceeds	Estimated amount S\$ million	Net Proceeds utilised as at the date of this announcement S\$ million	Balance of Net Proceeds as at the date of this announcement S\$ million
Merger and acquisitions, joint ventures and partnerships	20.1	17.8	2.3
Enhancement of infrastructure	1.9	1.9	-
Repayment of the DeClout loans	6.1	6.1	-
Working capital purposes	6.7	6.7	-
	<u>34.8</u>	<u>32.5</u>	<u>2.3</u>

15 Negative confirmation by the Board pursuant to Rule 705(5).

The directors of the Company confirm that, to the best of their knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the Board which may render the unaudited financial results for the first quarter and three-month period ended 30 September 2019 to be false or misleading in any material aspect.

16 Confirmation pursuant to Rule 720 (1) of the Listing Manual.

The Company confirms that it has procured the Undertakings from all its Directors and Executive Officers in the format set out in Appendix 7.7 pursuant to Rule 720(1) of the Listing Manual.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Thomas Sean Murphy
Chairman and Global Chief Executive Officer
4 November 2019